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Number of Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Price, and Value – States and United States: 2019 and 2020 
[Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State.] 

State 
Honey 

producing 

colonies 1 

Yield 
per 

colony 

Production 
Stocks 

December 15 2 

Average 
price per 

pound 3 

Value 
of 

production 4 

 1,000 pounds 1,000 pounds 1,000 pounds dollars 1,000 dollars 

2019 
California ..............................................  

Hawaii ..................................................  
United States 5 6  ..................................  
 

2020 
California ..............................................  
Hawaii ..................................................  

United States 5 6  ..................................  

 
335 

16 
2,812 

 

 
320 
15 

2,706 

 
48 

80 
55.8 

 

 
43 

105 

54.5 

 
16,080 

1,280 
156,922 

 

 
13,760 

1,575 

147,594 

 
3,216 

51 
40,861 

 

 
2,752 

79 

39,715 

 
1.60 

1.30 
1.99 

 

 
1.78 
1.61 

2.03 

 
25,728 

1,664 
312,275 

 

 
24,493 

2,536 

299,616 

 1 Honey producing colonies are the maximum number of colonies from which honey was harvested during the year. It is possible to harvest honey from colonies 
which did not survive the entire year. 

 2 Stocks held by producers. 
 3 Average price per pound based on expanded sales.  
 4 Value of production is equal to production multiplied by average price per pound. 
 5 Due to rounding, total colonies multiplied by total yield may not exactly equal production. 
 6 United States value of production will not equal summation of States. 

 
 

Honey Price by Color Class – United States: 2019 and 2020 

Color class 

Price 

Co-op and private Retail All 

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 

 dollars per pound dollars per pound dollars per pound dollars per pound dollars per pound dollars per pound 

Water white, extra white, white ..........................  
 
Extra light amber ...............................................  

 
Light amber, amber, dark amber .......................  
 

All other honey, area specialties ........................  
 
All honey ...........................................................  

1.63 
 

1.70 

 
1.95 

 

3.16 
 

1.73 

1.69 
 

1.76 

 
1.87 

 

2.36 
 

1.78 

4.70 
 

3.63 

 
5.30 

 

6.62 
 

4.82 

4.94 
 

4.64 

 
5.26 

 

7.62 
 

5.22 

1.70 
 

1.90 

 
2.57 

 

3.99 
 

1.99 

1.77 
 

1.88 

 
2.35 

 

2.87 
 

2.03 
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Access to NASS Reports  
Access the National publication for this release at: 
https:/usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/hd76s004z 
 
For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:  

 All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov.  

 Both state and national and reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free 

subscription, visit the links below:  

State Reports 
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe_to_State_Reports/index.php 

 
National Reports 

https://usda.library.cornell.edu/ 
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php 

 

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727- 9540, 7:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@nass.usda.gov.  

 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers, employees, and applicants for 
employment on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, religion, reprisal, and where 

applicable, political beliefs, marital status, familial or parental status, sexual orientation, or all or part of an individual's 
income is derived from any public assistance program, or protected genetic information in employment or in any program 

or activity conducted or funded by the Department. (Not all prohibited bases will apply to all programs and/or employment 
activities.) 

https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/hd76s004z
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe_to_State_Reports/index.php
https://usda.library.cornell.edu/
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php
mailto:nass@nass.usda.gov

