

United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service



Pacific Region Honey

Cooperating with the California Department of Food and Agriculture, and Hawaii and Nevada Departments of Agriculture Pacific Regional Office · P.O. Box 1258 · Sacramento, CA 95812 · (916) 738-6600 · (855) 270-2722 Fax · www.nass.usda.gov/ca

Released: March 18, 2021

Number of Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Price, and Value - States and United States: 2019 and 2020

[Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State.]

State	Honey producing colonies ¹	Yield per colony	Production	Stocks December 15 ²	Average price per pound ³	Value of production ⁴
	1,000	pounds	1,000 pounds	1,000 pounds	dollars	1,000 dollars
2019 California Hawaii United States ^{5 6}	335 16 2,812	48 80 55.8	16,080 1,280 156,922	3,216 51 40,861	1.60 1.30 1.99	25,728 1,664 312,275
2020 California Hawaii United States ^{5 6}	320 15 2,706	43 105 54.5	13,760 1,575 147,594	2,752 79 39,715	1.78 1.61 2.03	24,493 2,536 299,616

¹ Honey producing colonies are the maximum number of colonies from which honey was harvested during the year. It is possible to harvest honey from colonies which did not survive the entire year.

Honey Price by Color Class - United States: 2019 and 2020

	Price								
Color class	Co-op ar	nd private	Retail		All				
	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020			
	dollars per pound								
Water white, extra white, white	1.63	1.69	4.70	4.94	1.70	1.77			
Extra light amber	1.70	1.76	3.63	4.64	1.90	1.88			
Light amber, amber, dark amber	1.95	1.87	5.30	5.26	2.57	2.35			
All other honey, area specialties	3.16	2.36	6.62	7.62	3.99	2.87			
All honey	1.73	1.78	4.82	5.22	1.99	2.03			

² Stocks held by producers.

³ Average price per pound based on expanded sales.

⁴ Value of production is equal to production multiplied by average price per pound.

⁵ Due to rounding, total colonies multiplied by total yield may not exactly equal production.

⁶ United States value of production will not equal summation of States.

Access to NASS Reports

Access the National publication for this release at:

https:/usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/hd76s004z

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:

- All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov.
- ➤ Both state and national and reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit the links below:

State Reports

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe to State Reports/index.php

National Reports

https://usda.library.cornell.edu/ https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727 - 9540, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@nass.usda.gov.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers, employees, and applicants for employment on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, religion, reprisal, and where applicable, political beliefs, marital status, familial or parental status, sexual orientation, or all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program, or protected genetic information in employment or in any program or activity conducted or funded by the Department. (Not all prohibited bases will apply to all programs and/or employment activities.)